

West Bengal Board of Primary Education

Acharya Prafulla Chandra Bhavan, DK 7/1, Sector II, Bidhannagar, Kolkata 700091

(33) 2321 1201/1202, 2359 8099/8135, 2334 8983,

secretary.wbbpe@gmail.com
www.wbbpe.org

Date: 13/04/2023

Memo No. 71(9)/WBBPE/DELED/2023

ORDER

WHEREAS, in terms of Sub-clause (10) of Clause 8 of National Council of Teacher Education (Recognition Norms and Procedure) Regulations – 2014 and Section 26A of the West Bengal Primary Education (WBPE) Act (amended up to date), 1973, the Senior. Lecturer-in-Charge, District Institute of Education & Training, Hooghly has applied for grant of renewal for continuing the D. El. Ed. Course on 13/10/2022, Vide Memo No. 296/DIET-HOOGHLY/22 (the hard copy of the paper has been received by the West Bengal Board of Primary Education (WBBPE) on 06/03/2023).

- AND WHEREAS, on scrutiny of the application submitted by the institution, the certificate stating recognition received from the Eastern Regional Committee of NCTE dated 16/05/2012 under memo No. EEC/7-132.6(i).3/2012/11582, the Recognition Committee of the WBBPE is satisfied that the application fulfills the requirements under the provision of West Bengal Primary Education Act (amended up to date), 1973, Regulations and the relevant Rules including the Norms and Standards for the said teacher education programme such as instructional facilities, infrastructural facilities, financial resources, etc. for running the programme.
 - 3. NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under section 26A of the West Bengal Primary Education (WBPE) Act (amended up to date), 1973, the President of the WBBPE and the Chairman of the Recognition Committee hereby grants renewal of recognition to District Institute of Education & Training, Hooghly (as Bengali Medium Institute) for conducting 2 (two) year D. El. Ed course with an intake capacity of 100 (One hundred) for the period of the academic years, w.e.f. 28/05/2021 to 27/05/2024, on post facto basis as the institute undertakes that the following conditions were maintained accordingly:-
 - (i) The institution shall comply with various other norms and standards prescribed in the WBPE Act, (amended up to date), 1973 and other WBBPE regulations/rules as issued from time to time.
 - (ii) The institution shall make admission as per regulations/norms of the WBBPE.
 - (iii) The institution shall ensure that the required number of academic staff duly approved by the WBBPE for conducting the course should always remain in position

- 4. FURTHER, the renewal/recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirement as may be prescribed by the other regulatory bodies like NCTE, the SED of the Govt. of West Bengal etc. as applicable.
- 5. The institution shall adhere to the mandatory disclosure in the prescribed format and display up-to-date information on its official website.
- 6. The institution shall make available list of the students admitted on its official website.
- 7. If the institution contravenes any of the above condition or the provision of WBPE Act, Regulations, Rules and Orders made and issued there under the institution will render itself liable to adverse action including withdrawal of renewal/recognition by the WBPE under the provision of the Section 26A of the WBPE Act.

By Order,

(Dr. Partha Karmakar)

Deputy Secretary

Memo No. 71(9)/1(6)/WBBPE/DELED/2023

Dated 13/04/2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- The Regional Director, National Council For Teacher Education, Eastern Regional Committee, 15,
 Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapally, Bhubaneswar—751012.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Department of School Education, Govt. of West Bengal, 6th Floor, Room No.606, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata, West Bengal-700 091.
- 3. The Commissioner of School Education, Govt. of West Bengal, 7th Floor, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake, Kolkata—700 091.
- 4. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110 001.
- 5. The Under Secretary (CS), National Council For Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing-II, 1, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110 002.
- 6. The Senior. Lecturer-in-Charge, District Institute of Education & Training, Hooghly.

Deputy Secretary